

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2018

No. 126

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

ADNAN SYED,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
from the Court of Special Appeals of Maryland
September Terms, 2013, 2016
Case Nos. 1396, 2519

**ANSWER IN OPPOSITION
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
WITH CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION**

C. Justin Brown
BROWN LAW
231 East Baltimore Street, Suite 1102
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Tel: 410-244-5444
Fax: 410-934-3208
brown@cjbrownlaw.com

Catherine E. Stetson (*pro hac vice* pending)
James W. Clayton (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kathryn M. Ali (admitted *pro hac vice*)
W. David Maxwell (admitted *pro hac vice*)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: 202-637-5491
Fax: 202-637-5910
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

May 29, 2018

Counsel for Respondent Adnan Syed

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
The State’s Petition.....	2
Syed’s Conditional Cross-Petition.	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT.....	3
A. The State’s Theory	3
B. The Missing Alibi Evidence	4
C. The Circuit Court Grants a New Trial.....	4
D. The Court of Special Appeals Affirms.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED ESTABLISHED PRINCIPLES TO THE SPECIFIC FACTS BEFORE IT.	7
II. THE STATE SIMPLY SEEKS TO RE-LITIGATE THE PARTICULAR FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	11
CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Arrington v. State</i> , 411 Md. 524 (2009)	15
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 1232 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013)	10
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 456 Md. 81 (2017) (No. 54, Sept. Term, 2017)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Rainey</i> , 928 A.2d 215 (Pa. 2007)	11
<i>Consol. Waste Indus., Inc. v. Standard Equip. Co.</i> , 421 Md. 210 (2011)	6
<i>Curtis v. State</i> , 284 Md. 132 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Warden, Maryland Corr. Adjustment Ctr.</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992)	7, 8
<i>Grooms v. Solem</i> , 923 F.2d 88 (8th Cir. 1991)	7, 8
<i>Kopp v. Schrader</i> , 456 Md. 524 (2017) (No. 72, Sept. Term, 2017)	6
<i>In re Parris W.</i> , 363 Md. 717 (2001)	7
<i>Montgomery v. Petersen</i> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pole v. Randolph</i> , 570 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Skakel v. Comm’r of Correction</i> , No. 19251, 2018 WL 2104577 (Conn. May 4, 2018)	13

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 946 P.2d 140 (Mont. 1997)	11
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sturdivant v. Maryland Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 436 Md. 584 (2014)	6
<i>Syed v. Maryland</i> , Nos. 2519, 1396, Slip Op. (Md. Ct. Spec. App. Mar. 29, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Senkowski</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 331 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
STATUTES:	
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 7-106(b)	13, 14, 16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Maryland State Bar Ass’n, Inc., Appellate Practice for the Maryland Lawyer: State and Federal, William J. Murphy, et al., <i>Petitions for Certiorari—View from the Bar</i> 385–86 (Paul Mark Sandler et al., 4th ed. 2014)	6
